level factors using rate change history, trending and developing loss, on-leveling and trending
premium, applying a ULAE load, and incorporating an appropriate fixed expense load.

Common mistakes included:

• Not accounting for outlier fixed expense year in 2017.
• Using On-leveled earned premium (OLEP) as the base for the expected loss in the

Bornhuetter-Ferguson (BF) method.
• Using OLEP as the base for the fixed expense load.
• Assuming all expenses were variable.

FALL 2019 EXAM 5 – SAMPLE ANSWERS AND EXAMINER’S REPORT

• Using the development method to develop loss instead of the BF method.
• Adding LDFs (rather than multiplying) to calculate CDFs.
• Including fixed expense in the L&LAE Ratio.
• Trending reported losses in the BF method.
• Calculating rate indications for each year individually.

FALL 2019 EXAM 5 – SAMPLE ANSWERS AND EXAMINER’S REPORT

QUESTION 8
TOTAL POINT VALUE: 1.75 LEARNING OBJECTIVE(S): A5, A6
SAMPLE ANSWERS
Part a: 1.25 points
Sample 1

Scenario 1: No
rate change

Year Premium
Losses &
Expenses Profit

Retention: No
Rate Change Adjusted Profit

current 1000 800 200 1 200
1st renewal 1000 800 200 0.85 170
Total 2000   370

Scenario 2: 5% rate increase

Year Premium
Losses &
Expenses Profit

Retention:
Rate  Change Adjusted Profit

current 1000 800 200 1 200
1st renewal 1050 800 250 0.75 187.5
Total 2050   387.5

Sample 2

Scenario 1: No
rate change

Year Premium
Losses &
Expenses Profit

Retention: No
Rate Change Adjusted Profit

1st renewal 1000 800 200 0.85 170

Scenario 2: 5% rate increase

Year Premium
Losses &
Expenses Profit

Retention: Rate
Change Adjusted Profit

1st renewal 1050 800 250 0.75 187.5

Sample 3

Scenario 1: No rate change

Year Premium
Losses &
Expenses Profit

Retention: No Rate
Change

Adjusted
Profit

current 1000 800 200 1 200
1st renewal 1000 800 200 0.85 170
Total 2000   370

Profit as % of Premium (not required, but also acceptable to use) 18.5%

FALL 2019 EXAM 5 – SAMPLE ANSWERS AND EXAMINER’S REPORT

Scenario 2: 5% rate
increase

Year Premium
Losses &
Expenses Profit

Retention: Rate
Change

Adjusted
Profit

current 1000 800 200 1 200
1st renewal 1050 800 250 0.75 187.5
Total 2050   387.5

Profit as % of Premium (not required, but also acceptable to use) 18.9%

Sample 4

Scenario 1: No
rate change

Year Premium
Losses &
Expenses Profit

Retention: No Rate
Change

Adjusted
Profit

1st renewal 1000 800 200 0.85 170
Profit as % of Premium (not required, but also acceptable
to use)  17.0%

Scenario 2: 5% rate increase

Year Premium
Losses &
Expenses Profit

Retention: Rate
Change

Adjusted
Profit

1st renewal 1050 800 250 0.75 187.5
Profit as % of Premium (not required, but also acceptable
to use)   17.9%

- Recommend 5% rate change
Part b: 0.5 point
Sample 1
Principle 1: A rate is an estimate of the expected value of future costs.

• The strategy from part a violates the principle if it focuses solely on maximizing profit for
the insurer without considering the expected value of future costs.

• While there is a profit, variable costs and risk loads/UW profit are needed to cover
inherent risks and could still be deemed a fair rate

Sample 2

Principle 2: A rate provides for all costs associated with the transfer of risk